

TARIFF 2019



EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 2019

NOTICE Q-4 HARBOUR CHARGES

Schedule

Art. Description		2019 Rate
1. A vessel that is based within the Harbour limits and is engaged in commercial activities therein, by year or part thereof:		
a) Self-propelled ve	essel	
i.	300 tons, or less, registered gross tonnage	1 060,00 \$
ii.	301 to 600 tons registered gross tonnage	2 650,00 \$
iii.	601 to 1000 tons registered gross tonnage	4 225,00 \$
iiii.	1001 tons, or more, registered gross tonnage	7 400,00 \$
b) Non-self-propelled vessel Note: Article 2 shall apply to the ships referred to in Article 1 as soon as they leave and return within the harbor limits of the Administration.		800,00 \$
2. Every vessel c	oming into the harbour	
a) For each time it comes into the harbour, per gross registered ton		0,088\$
b) Minimum rate	under paragraph (2) a)	300,00\$

NOTICE NQ-1 BERTHAGE AND ANCHORAGE CHARGES

Schedule

Ar	t. Description	2019 Rrate				
1.	Berthage fees per gross registered ton	0-12h	12-18h	18-24h	24h et ^[1]	
Ве	auport sector					
	1.1. Wharfs 50, 51	0,0750	0,0520	0,0520	0,0320	
	1.2. Wharfs 52, 53	0,0770	0,0540	0,0540	0,0380	
Fo	ulon sector					
	1.3. Wharfs 101, 102	0,0810	0,0510	0,0510	0,0300	
	1.4. Wharf 103	0,0810	0,0510	0,0510	0,0300	
	1.5. Wharfs 104, 105, 106	0,0960	0,0600	0,0600	0,0420	
	1.6. Wharfs 107, 108	0,0940	0,0590	0,0590	0,0420	
L'E	Estuaire sector					
	1.7. Wharfs 24, 25 et 31	0,1310	0,0830	0,0830	0,0500	
	1.8. Wharfs 19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 29 et 30	0,0890	0,0560	0,0560	0,0400	
	1.9. Wharfs 18 et 28	0,0740	0,0510	0,0510	0,0280	
Ot	ner wharfs/sectors		ŕ	,	,	
	1.10. All other wharfs	0,0740	0,0470	0,0470	0,0300	
1.1	1 Minimum berthage fee					
	a) All wharfs	250,00 \$				
2.	2. Berthage fees for vessels providing port services principally within port					
lim			4 000			
	a) Per linear meter of berth used / year		1 200),00 \$		
3.	Anchorage rate per period	0-12h	12-18h	18-24h	24h et +	
	a) per period, per vessel	345,00 \$	190,00\$	165,00 \$	140,00\$	
4.	Wintering [2] (addition of a+b)					
	a) Per season, per gross ton		1,56 \$			
	b) Per season, per meter [2]		130,00 \$			
	c) Minimum wintering fee (minimum of a+b)		5 000 \$			
	d) If a ship leaves and returns during the same wintering period, 50% of the wintering fee applies	vintering period, 50% of the 50 % of fees				
[11]						

^{[1]:} Per 6 hour bloc

 $^{^{\}cite{A}}$: Considering the length of the ship, rounded to metre

NOTICE NQ-2 WHARFAGE CHARGES

Schedule 1 : Standard Wharfage

	Art. Description	2019 Rate		
		Harmonized code	Per me	tric ton
1.	All containerized cargo	C.1 to 74	According to	o agreement
			Breakbulk	Dry bulk
2.	Cereals, products of the milling ind., grains and oil seeds	C.10 to 12	1,60 \$	1,08 \$
3.	Vegetable substances and extracts	C.13 to 14	4,50 \$	2,76 \$
4.	Fats, oils and waxes (tallow)	C.15	4,50 \$	2,76\$
5.	Sugars, cocoa and miscellaneous prepared foodstuffs	C.17 to 21	4,50 \$	1,64 \$
6.	Other beverages (water, vinegar)	C.22.01 to 22.02	4,50 \$	2,85\$
7.	Tobacco and food industry residues	C.23 to 24	4,50 \$	2,85 \$
8.	Salt and pure sodium chloride	C.25.01	-	2,70 \$
9.	Sulfur	C.25.03	-	1,66 \$
10.	Sands other than metal bearing	C.25.05	-	0,98\$
11.	Quartz	C.25.06	-	1,74 \$
12.	Clay, chalk and calcium phosphates	C.25.07 to 25.09	-	0,90\$
13.	Marble, granite, crushed stones and dolomite	C.25.15 to 25.18	1,46 \$	1,07 \$
14.	Gypsum	C.25.20	-	0,97\$
15.	Lime, clinker, hydraulic cement	C.25.21 to 25.23	-	1,74 \$
16.	Other earths and stones	Others C.25	3,85 \$	1,90 \$
17.	Iron ores and concentrates	C.26.01	3,75 \$	1,65 \$
18.	Manganese ores and concentrates	C.26.02	3,75 \$	1,75 \$
19.	Other ores, ashes and slag (copper, nickel, zinc, etc.)	C26.03 to 26.21	3,75 \$	1,80 \$
20.	Coal, coal and lignite	C27.01 to 27.02	-	1,25 \$
21.	Peat (Peat moss)	C.27.03	4,60 \$	
22.	Cokes and semi-cokes	C.27.04	-	1,25 \$
23.	Other mineral fuels (fuel, gasoline)	C.27.05 to 27.15	-	1,20 \$
24.	Gross oil of oil	n/d	According to agreement	According to agreement
25.	Chemical products	C.28 to 30	4,40 \$	2,80 \$
26.	Chloride acid and sulfuric acid	C.28.06 to 28.07	-	1,95 \$
27.	Acyclic alcohol (Methanol)	C.29.05	-	1,95 \$
28.	Fertilizers	C.31	2,20 \$	1,69 \$
29.	Other products of chemical industries	C.32 to 38	4,50 \$	2,86 \$
30.	Plastics, rubbers, skins and articles thereof	C.39 to 43	4,50 \$	_

	Art. Description			Rate
		Harmonized code	Per me	tric ton
31.	Pulpwood chips, wood pellets	C.44.01	1,46 \$	1,50 \$
32.	Lumber, logs, rough or dressed	C.44.02 to 44.07	1,25 \$	-
33.	Veneer sheets, plywood, boards and panels	C.44.08 to 44.13	2,15 \$	-
34.	Articles of wood, cork, esparto	C.44.14 to 46	4,65 \$	-
35.	Wood pulp, paper and cardboard (newsprint)	C.47 to 47.10	-	1,90 \$
36.	Fine paper and paperboard and articles thereof	C.48.11 to 49	4,65 \$	-
37.	Iron and steel and articles thereof (scrap metal)	C.72 to 73	2,60 \$	2,35 \$
38.	All other commodities	C.50 to 71 et ≥	4,60 \$	2,87 \$

NOTICE NQ-2 WHARFAGE CHARGES

Schedule 2 : Special Wharfage Rates and Minimum Wharfage Charges

Art. Des	Art. Description	
1.	Special wharfage, per metric ton	3,90 \$
2.	Minimum wharfage per bill of lading	13,00 \$
3.	Minimum wharfage per invoice	175,00 \$

NOTICE NQ-3 RAILWAY CHARGES

Schedule

Art	Art. Description	
1.	Shunting fees for all rolling stock not otherwise specified, the car	
	a) L'Estuaire sector	134,00 \$
	b) West sector of L'Anse au Foulon (terminals in sections 107-108)	54,62 \$
	c) East of L'Anse au Foulon sector (terminals in sections 101 to 106)	89,50 \$

NOTICE NQ-4 PORT SERVICES CHARGES

Schedule (1/2)

Art. Description	2019 Rate			
Art. Description	External hourly rate			
Rental of equipment	Day	Week	Month	
Water hoses	30 \$	100 \$	300 \$	
	Hours of sta	rt of connection or disc	connection ⁽¹⁾	
	8h00 to 16h00	16h01 to 23h00	23h01 to 7h59	
Monday to Friday	375,00 \$	750,00 \$	750,00 \$	
Saturday	750,00 \$	750,00 \$	750,00 \$	
Sunday and statutory holidays	995,00 \$	995,00 \$	995,00 \$	
Service charges				
For each connection or disconnection or for each service provided by the Corporation, as requested by a ship's representative.				
Water tax				
a) Per cubic meter	3,50 \$			
b) Minimum charge per service	150,00 \$			

⁽¹⁾ Rates can be doubled from December 15 to March 31 depending on the labour force required

NOTICE NQ-4 PORT SERVICES CHARGES

Schedule (2/2)

Effective february 1, 2019

Art. Description	2019 Rate	2019 Rate		
External hourly rate		9		
Maintenance worker				
(minimum one hour)				
Normal hours (07h30 to 16h00)	70 \$			
Evenings during week days and Saturdays*	105 \$			
Sundays and statutory holidays*	140 \$			
Electrician: Two men required from Arc Flash				
category #2 (minimum one hour)				
Normal hours (07h30 to 16h00)	85 \$			
Evenings during week days and Saturdays*	127,50 \$			
Sundays and statutory holidays*	170 \$	170 \$		
Standard electrical connection and disconnection righ	t			
(hardware and cable included)(1)				
A	Monday to Friday	Overtime		
Amperage	07h30 to 16h00			
100 amps and less	780 \$	1 340 \$		
200 amps	1 025 \$	1 585 \$		
400 amps and more (2)	1 215 \$	1 775 \$		

⁽¹⁾ The standard time required to make a connection is a maximum of 4 hours per electrician. Any unexpected delays caused by the claimant will be charged to the claimant.

(2) For electrical connections and disconnections of 400 amps or more, two electricians are required.

Vehicles (minimum 1 hour)	Unit No	Hourly rate Excluding operator	
Nacelle Truck	No 13-80	20 \$	
Mechanical unit	No 12-08	20 \$	
10 wheel truck	No 08-21	25 \$	
Komatsu Charger	No 09-20	85 \$	
Mini charger CAT 908	No 12-75	35 \$	
New Holland Tractor	No 14-18	30 \$	
Merlo	No 11-48	20 \$	
Equipement		lealuding vahiala	
(minimum 1 hour)		Including vehicle	

Art Description		2019 Rate
Art. Description		External hourly rate
High pressure unit	On trailor	100 \$
Air compressor	On trailor	80 \$
Snow blower	On tractor	150 \$
Cageux		Includion, this feet maintenance arms (one contain and
(minimum four (4) hours)		Including: ship, fuel, maintenance, crew (one captain and two sailors)
Normal hours (07h30 to 16h00)		2 000 \$
Evenings during week days and Saturdays*		2 500 \$
Sundays and statutory holidays*		3 000 \$
Hourly rate after four (4) hours		450 \$

NOTICE NQ-8 THROUGHPUT CHARGES FOR SHEDS AND OPEN STORAGE Schedule

Art	. De	scription	2019 Rate	
Cai	go f	or export and import through shed space		
	1.	All cargo for the first eight (8) week period, per ton	5,20 \$	
	2.	All cargo exceeding the first period of eight (8) weeks, per period of four (4) weeks, per ton	5,20 \$	
Cai	go f	or non-port activity under shed		
	3.	Shed 26, per m2, per month or part thereof	According to agreement	
Ор	en si	torage areas		
	7.	Open space for port activity, at Beauport sector, per m2, per month or part thereof	According to agreement	
	8. mon	Open space for port activity, at Anse au Foulon, Estuary and South shore sectors, per m2, per th or part thereof	According to agreement	
	9.	Open space for non-port activity, at Beauport sector, per m2, per month or part thereof	According to agreement	
		Open space for non-port activity, at Anse au Foulon, Estuary and South shore sectors, per m2, month or part thereof	According to agreement	
Mir	Minimum			
	11.	Notwithstanding the rates specified in this schedule, the minimum charge for short term rental	350,00 \$	

NOTICE NQ-10 SECURITY CHARGES

Schedule

A	Art. Description	
1	1. ISPS charges for vessels are calculated as follow:	
	a) Minimum fee, equivalent to 6 hours	
	b) Per additional hour or part thereof	